

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 78<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 13, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 114-09-2024

## A RESOLUTION COMMENDING TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL FOR WINNING THE THIRD PLACE IN THE ROBOTICS WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP COMPETITION

Sponsors:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Aragao Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Robotics World Championship Competition conducted on December 8-11, 2023 in Yantai, China is a culminating activity showcasing the competence, scientific attitude, mathematical skills, innovativeness and creativity of the participants from different countries;

WHEREAS, the Robotics World Championship Competition was participated by 30 countries and over 3,000 participants around the globe;

WHEREAS, the Robotics World Championship Competition aims to develop among the students their skills in exploring the diverse world of robotics, robot design and computer programming, to showcase their competence by being inquisitive and creative, and to enhance their scientific attitudes and mathematical skills through healthy and friendly competition;

WHEREAS, students from Tuguegarao City Science High School who competed with 3,000 other participants from 30 countries around the world won Third Place in the Robotics World Championship Competition;

WHEREAS, aside from winning Third Place in robotics, the Tuguegarao City Science High School was awarded the Best Cultural Award;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes commendable students/learners who have shown exemplary performance worthy of admiration and merit.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL, for winning the Third Place in the Robotics World Championship Competition.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Tuguegarao City Science High School for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 114-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL GIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 02 - 101 - 2014

kie